
Quarterly Issues/Programs List Q3 – 2018 Radio 

There Follows a listing of the significant issues responded to by WHRV 89.5 FM, Norfolk, VA, along with 
the most significant programming treatment of those issues for the period _____ to _____. The listing is 
by no means exhaustive. The order in which the issues appear does not reflect priority or significance. 

Description of 
Issue

Program/Segment Date Time Duration Narration of Type and 
Description of 
Program/Segment

Arts Mal’s World 7.5.18

7.12.18

7.19.18

7.26.18

8.1.18

8.9.18

8.16.18

8.23.18

8.30.18

9.6.18

9.11.18

9.20.18

9.26.18

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52

12:52 

12:52

12:52

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

3 min

When Groucho Sang to Mal

Mal Meets Ava Gardners Niece

Mall and Marlene

Mal and Hayward’s Heart 

When Zsa Zsa Called Mal 

Orson’s Magic and Mal

The Egg and Mal 

Mal’s Soul Sister

Mal and What Simon Said 

Mal & Hal 

Mal’s Top Storm Picks 

Mal & Burt Reynolds 

Mal and Glenn Close 

Politics HearSay 

HearSay 

7.2.18

7.16.18

7.17.18

7.25.18

7.26.18

8.3.18

8.13.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 Min

52 Min

52 min

52 min

52 Min

Sense and Civility 

A Libertarian Candidate for Sen

A Crisis of Citizenship

Are VA Elections Secure

A Crisis in Citizenship

Family & Politics 

National Budget Priorities
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Another View 

8.20.18

8.29.18

8.4.18

9.10.18

9.19.18

9.27.18

7.6.18

7.13.18

7.20.18

8.10.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 Min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min 

52 min

52 min

Security Clearances 

Redistricting & Election news

Equal Rights Amendment

Political Scandal 

Trade and Foreign Policy 

Kavanaugh Hearings 

The Claville Report 

Politics Round Table 

FBI and Civil Rights 

The New Majority Round Table

Local Economy HearSay 

Strome Business 
Report 

9.2.18

7/1/18-
9/30/18

12:06

16:42

52 min

1 min

Changing Face of Hampton Rds

66 business reports 

Health HearSay 

Another View 

7.18.18

7.30.18

8.8.18

8.9.18

9.6.18

7.27.18

8.24.18

9.28.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

Childhood & Mental Health

Race & Health

Medical Marijuana

Pet Health

Suicide Prevention

Mental Wellness 

Mindfulness for Women

Sociology & Your Health
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Education HearSay 

Educationally 
Speaking 

9.18.18

9.24.18

7.9.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

Back to School

Schools and Stocks

Vocational Education 

Race Another View 

HearSay 

8.17.18

4.20.18

7.11.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

Soul of Philanthropy 

Race and Childbirth

Social Topics - HearSay 8.21.18

9.24.18

9.26.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

LGBTQ Local History

Hurricane Heroes 

Women in Skilled Careers 

Environment HearSay 7.19.18

8.1.18

8.16.18

8.23.18

8.28.18

8.29.18

9.11.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

In the Garden 

Flooding in Hampton Roads

In the Garden

Tangier Islands – Climate 
Change

Weather emergencies 

Farmers, Watherman, Bay
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9.12.18

9.13.18

9.20.18

9.14.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

52 min

Hurricane Florence 

Hurricane Florence Update

Weather Reports 

In the Garden 

Hurricane Florence 

Military HearSay 7.9.18

7.23.18

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

Supreme Court Immigration 1 
and Military  

The End of NATO

History HearSay 

Another View 

8.2.18

8.3.18

9.21.18

12:06

12:06

12:06

52 min

52 min

52 min

Mysteries in History

Hayden High School 

Gidden’s Do Drop Inn 


