Description of Issue	Program/Segment	Date	Time	Duration	Narration of Type and Description of Program/Segment
Arts	Mal's World	7.5.18	12:52	3 min	When Groucho Sang to Mal
		7.12.18	12:52	3 min	Mal Meets Ava Gardners Niece
		7.19.18	12:52	3 min	Mall and Marlene
		7.26.18	12:52	3 min	Mal and Hayward's Heart
		8.1.18	12:52	3 min	When Zsa Zsa Called Mal
		8.9.18	12:52	3 min	Orson's Magic and Mal
		8.16.18	12:52	3 min	The Egg and Mal
		8.23.18	12:52	3 min	Mal's Soul Sister
		8.30.18	12:52	3 min	Mal and What Simon Said
		9.6.18	12:52	3 min	Mal & Hal
		9.11.18	12:52	3 min	Mal's Top Storm Picks
		9.20.18	12:52	3 min	Mal & Burt Reynolds
		9.26.18	12:52	3 min	Mal and Glenn Close
Politics	HearSay	7.2.18	12:06	52 min	Sense and Civility
		7.16.18	12:06	52 min	A Libertarian Candidate for Sen
		7.17.18	12:06	52 Min	A Crisis of Citizenship
		7.25.18	12:06	52 Min	Are VA Elections Secure
		7.26.18	12:06	52 min	A Crisis in Citizenship
	HearSay	8.3.18	12:06	52 min	Family & Politics
		8.13.18	12:06	52 Min	National Budget Priorities

		8.20.18	12:06	52 Min	Security Clearances
		8.29.18	12:06	52 min	Redistricting & Election news
		8.4.18	12:06	52 min	Equal Rights Amendment
		9.10.18	12:06	52 min	Political Scandal
		9.19.18	12:06	52 min	Trade and Foreign Policy
		9.27.18	12:06	52 min	Kavanaugh Hearings
	Another View	7.6.18	12:06	52 min	The Claville Report
		7.13.18	12:06	52 min	Politics Round Table
		7.20.18	12:06	52 min	FBI and Civil Rights
		8.10.18	12:06	52 min	The New Majority Round Table
Local Economy	HearSay	9.2.18	12:06	52 min	Changing Face of Hampton Rds
	Strome Business	7/1/18-	16:42	1 min	66 business reports
	Report	9/30/18			
Health	HearSay	7.18.18	12:06	52 min	Childhood & Mental Health
		7.30.18	12:06	52 min	Race & Health
		8.8.18	12:06	52 min	Medical Marijuana
		8.9.18	12:06	52 min	Pet Health
		9.6.18	12:06	52 min	Suicide Prevention
	Another View	7.27.18	12:06	52 min	Mental Wellness
		8.24.18	12:06	52 min	Mindfulness for Women
		9.28.18	12:06	52 min	Sociology & Your Health

Education	HearSay	9.18.18	12:06	52 min	Back to School
	,	9.24.18	12:06	52 min	Schools and Stocks
	Educationally	7.9.18	12:06	52 min	Vocational Education
	Speaking		12:06	52 min	
			12:06	52 min	
Race	Another View	8.17.18	12:06	52 min	Soul of Philanthropy
		4.20.18	12:06	52 min	
	HearSay	7.11.18	12:06	52 min	Race and Childbirth
Social Topics -	HearSay	8.21.18	12:06	52 min	LGBTQ Local History
		9.24.18	12:06	52 min	Hurricane Heroes
		9.26.18	12:06	52 min	Women in Skilled Careers
Environment	HearSay	7.19.18	12:06	52 min	In the Garden
		8.1.18	12:06	52 min	Flooding in Hampton Roads
		8.16.18	12:06	52 min	In the Garden
		8.23.18	12:06	52 min	Tangier Islands – Climate Change
		8.28.18	12:06	52 min	Weather emergencies
		8.29.18	12:06	52 min	Farmers, Watherman, Bay
		9.11.18	12:06	52 min	

		9.12.18	12:06	52 min	Hurricane Florence
		9.13.18	12:06	52 min	Hurricane Florence Update
		9.20.18	12:06	52 min	Weather Reports
		9.14.18	12:06	52 min	In the Garden
					Hurricane Florence
Military	HearSay	7.9.18	12:06	52 min	Supreme Court Immigration 1 and Military
		7.23.18	12:06	52 min	-
					The End of NATO
History	HearSay	8.2.18	12:06	52 min	Mysteries in History
	Another View	8.3.18	12:06	52 min	Hayden High School
		9.21.18	12:06	52 min	Gidden's Do Drop Inn